## Warning for Annual Town Meeting

The legal voters of the Town of Greensboro are hereby warned and notified to meet at Highland Center for the Arts in said Town, Tuesday, March 4<sup>th</sup> at 10 a.m. to transact the following business:

- Article 1: To elect a Moderator to govern said town for the coming year.
- Article 2: To take action on the Town of Greensboro Annual printed report.
- Article 3: To elect town officers and school district officers required by law and one or more library trustees:

Office	Term	Elected
Select Board	3 yrs	
Select Board	2 yrs	
Select Board *	1 yr	
Cemetery Commissioner	3 yrs	
Library Trustee	3 yrs	
Library Trustee	3 yrs	
Collector of Delinquent Taxes	1 yrs	
Hazen Union School Director	3 years	

\*l year remaining of a 3 year term

Article 4: Shall the voters of the Town of Greensboro appropriate the following sums to the agencies listed below?

APPROPRIATIONS	
NEK Council on Aging	1,000
AWARE	2,000
Cabot Neighbors In Action	500
Caledonia Home Health	1,400
Clarina Howard Nichols Ctr	1,500
Craftsbury Community Care	10,500
Craftsbury Saplings	500
4 Seasons of Early Learning	9,500
Green Up	100
Greensboro Nursing Home	23,000
Hardwick Area Food Pantry	2,500

Lamoille Family Center	1,000
HEK Human Services	1,524
NEK Learning Services	300
N. Country Animal League	600
Orleans Co. His. Society	700
Orleans Co. Citizens Advocacy	800
NECKA Comm. Justice	300
Red Cross	250
Rural Community Trans.	900
Salvation Farms	750
Vt. Ctr for Independent Living	210
WonderArts	3,500
VCRD	500
Hardwick Area Rescue Squad	\$31,885
	95,719

Article 5: Shall the voters of the Town of Greensboro approve the following Special Appropriation requests listed below?

Greensboro Conservation	\$ 3,000
Greensboro Free Library	\$44,000
Greensboro Historical Society	\$ 6,000
Caspian Lake Beach	\$ 4,750
Greensboro Recreation Committee	\$ 2,000
Greensboro Swim Program	\$ 4,000

- Article 6: Shall the voters approve the proposed town expenditures budget in the amount of \$2,385,453 for the fiscal year July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026. This amount contains the necessary amounts required by land and includes the appropriations listed in Articles 4 and Article 5 above).
- Article 7: Shall the voters approve transferring the surplus, if any, from the current fiscal year (2025) Highway Fund into the Highway Equipment Reserve Fund (HERF)?

Article 8:	Shall the town change the day of its annual town meeting to the third day
	preceding the first Tuesday in March pursuant to 17 V.S.A §2640(b)?

- Article 9: Shall the registered voters of Greensboro, Vermont, elect its town officers by Australian Ballot?
- Article 10: Shall the voters of the Town of Greensboro approve having the Town Treasurer serve as collector of current taxes and set the tax due date of November 6, 2025? Taxes will be delinquent if not received in the office of the Town Treasurer by Thursday, November 6, 2025, by 4:00 p.m.
- Article 11: Shall the registered voters of Town of Greensboro authorize a vote by Australian ballot on the question of whether to transfer ownership of Town Hall to Gilman Housing Trust, Inc. DBA Rural Edge?
- Article 12: To transact any other business that may legally come before the meeting.

Dated at Greensboro this \_January 30, 2025

Eric Hanson, Chair

David Kelley

Ellen Celnik

MacNeil

Bobbie Nisbet